=l

VMDD BT FPANID LR KT7T

Batch 2 Manual 02/02/2025



The very beginning.

We can’t really believe this day has come. Firstly, we want to send a massive thank-you to you,
for being a part of this new journey, as we embark on becoming one of the leading model racing
car manufacturers in the world. Designed Ryan Maker, combines 15 years of international level
competitive driving with 8 years of engineering and manufacturing experience in the industry to
bring you the first pure bred RC MAKER FWD Racing Car, the SP1-F. For us, this new journey is
born off a very long term vision, fuelled by Ryan’s passion for R/C Racing and Designing.

This kit is designed for accomplished and new racing enthusiasts who are looking
to get the most out of their time at the track. The SP1-F is competitive, easy to work on and will
feature a great global support network to help you get the most out of your new chassis.

We plan to develop the SP1-F throughout its life, and therefore will not be releasing new cars
every year like some brands. The SP1-F Kit will be updated with new components as we develop
the cars, and only when there is a large platform change, will we consider releasing a new model.

In this kit, is everything you need to drop the SP1-F Kit on the track and be competitive. Of
course, there are option parts, but they are exactly that... options! They are by no means
required to make the car competitive, and we are very proud of the fact that this chassis is one
of, if not the most complete chassis out of the box.

If there are any issues with the build, or you just have an enquiry related to the SP1 or SP1-F, we
will be more than happy to set things straight, just send us an email support@rcmaker.com.au

The time has come, let’s get to it!

DESIGNER (> =
RYAN MAKER o




FRIIRT =S LIST

SKU Description QTY
2054 Diff Housing 1 1
2055 Diff Housing 2 1
3019 Diff/Spool Eccentric 2
3028 38 Tooth Spool/Diff Pulley 1
38 Tooth Spool/Diff
8029 PulleypSidé 1
3030 Internal Diff Gear Large 2
3031 Internal Diff Gear Small 4
3032 Diff Cross Pin 1
1.6 x 6mm Diff

4021 Outdrive Pin 2
4035 Diff Outdrive 2
4036 Diff Output Shaft 2
4039 Diff Satellite Gear Shim 4
4040 Diff Main Gear Shim 2
4049 5x7x0.1mm Stainless Steel Shim 2
6010| 6x10x3mm Metal Shield Bearing 2
6013| 5x8x2.5mm Metal Shield Bearing 2
6016 | 2x5x1.5mm Metal Shield Bearing 2
8010 Diff Outdrive Internal O-Ring 2
8013 Diff Housing O-Ring 1
8014 | Diff Outdrive Pin Retainer O-Ring 2
9012 M2 x 8mm Flat Head Screw

Z

Note: 8010 Silicon O-Ring is Clear in colour,
be sure not to use 8014 Black NBR O-Ring

7

Add O-Ring Grease
& > )

1.  Add O-Ring Grease to 8010 O-ring \
2. Install 4049 Shim, 4040 Shim, 6013 Bearing and 8010 O-ring onto 4036 shaft
3. Make 2 of this assembly

7=

1.  Installassembled output shafts into diff halves

t:;,'%: v ¢ 2. Pushdown and rotate to ensure free movement

and correct seating

VAN

1=

1.  Insert large diff gear and locate onto cross pin
2. Repeat for both diff halves

_/
N

_/




iy IS —

SETFIIIR LDJr-r

y A

BOTH HALVES

Tool is located in Bag |

\

O-Ring seats here to
lock pin in place

>

3D Printed Tool (Bag I) Locks into outdrive.
Slide O-ring over cone and over outdrive
and lock into seat

Note: 8014 O-Ring is Black in colour

Install 6010 bearing onto diff housing

Install 4035 Diff Outdrive onto 4036 Diff Output Shaft
Install 4021 Pin into diff outdrive

Install 8014 O-Ring over outdrive using included Multi-tool

ogpwNE

- ey 2
SKU Description QTY - ———— v —
2054 Diff Housing 1 1
2055 Diff Housing 2 1 3
3019 Diff/Spool Eccentric 2 X |
3028 38 Tooth Spool/Diff Pulley 1 .
38 Tooth Spool/Diff i
8029 PulleypSidé 1 [ 1
3030 Internal Diff Gear Large 2 —
3031 Internal Diff Gear Small 4 % ;’
3032 Diff Cross Pin 1 &
1.6 x 6mm Diff
4021 Outdrive Pin 2
4035 Diff Outdrive 2
4036 Diff Output Shaft 2 $
4039 Diff Satellite Gear Shim 4
4040 Diff Main Gear Shim 2
4049 5x7x0.1mm Stainless Steel Shim 2
6010| 6x10x3mm Metal Shield Bearing 2 ( « . . «
Remove mold flashing in here!
6013 | 5x8x2.5mm Metal Shield Bearing 2
6016| 2x5x1.5mm Metal Shield Bearing 2
8010 Diff Outdrive Internal O-Ring 2
8013 Diff Housing O-Ring 1
8014 | Diff Outdrive Pin Retainer O-Ring 2
9012 M2 x 8mm Flat Head Screw 4

—TEFr 1=

Ensure diff outdrives turn smoothly

Remove mold flashing from 3032 cross pin so the centre hole is clear
Install 6016 bearings into each side of cross pin

Install 3031 satellite gears onto cross pin

Install 4039 satellite gear shims behind satellite gears

TEFr 15

N

1.  Apply small amount of o-ring grease onto the o-ring
Stretch 8013 o-ring over diff case and slide down into place

\_

A Add Silicon Diff Oil

1.  Apply small amount of diff oil to main gear
2.  Install satellite gears/cross pin assembly onto diff half
3. Press down to ensure 6016 bearing is located on 4036 diff output shaft nub

=r=r

Add Silicon Diff Oil

1=

INITIAL SETTING

ASPHALT: 200K
CARPET: 300K

Place diff half on a scale, zero, and add 1.4g of oil
2. Spin the diff outdrive to spread oil around casing
3. Let the diff sit until all air bubbles are removed

_/




S STEF 7 - OEFR D

( T =TrErc 1=
FIIRTS L IST )

SKU Description QTY

2054 Diff Housing 1 1

2055 Diff Housing 2 1

3019 Diff/Spool Eccentric 2

3028 38 Tooth Spool/Diff Pulley 1

e b

3030 Internal Diff Gear Large 2 Install small diff half into oil filled large diff half ensuring satellite gears stay in place
3031 Internal Diff Gear Small 4 Lightly rotate the smaller half backwards and forwards to interlock halves
3032 Diff Cross Pin 1 Push diff half down so it’s fully seated and align screw holes
T E

4035 Diff Outdrive 2

4036 Diff Output Shaft 2

4039 Diff Satellite Gear Shim 4

4040 Diff Main Gear Shim 2

4049 5x7x0.1mm Stainless Steel Shim 2

6010| 6x10x3mm Metal Shield Bearing 2

=5TEFr 1=

6013| 5x8x2.5mm Metal Shield Bearing 2

6016 2x5x1.5mm Metal Shield Bearing 2

8010 Diff Outdrive Internal O-Ring 2

8013 Diff Housing O-Ring 1

8014 | Diff Outdrive Pin Retainer O-Ring 2

9012 M2 x 8mm Flat Head Screw 4 Note orientation of pulley side!

1.  Snap pulley side onto main pulley

Note Pulley direction!

Locate 3029/3028 diff pulley into housing in correct orientation (pulley side facing the diff)
Use 9012 screws to attach pulley to diff and seal diff halves together

Tighten screws in a cross pattern to seat and seal the assembly. Do not overtighten!

Wipe any excess oil and ensure smooth diff action

BwnhpE

1.  Install 3019 eccentrics on to 6010 bearings on each side of the diff
2. Put diff assembly aside for installation in later steps

2064 - Alu Diff/Spool
Eccentrics




A G a7 A — 4

VA o L o~ o/ o/ iy A

E DRIV ESFHEAF TS

_/
N

4017 /

Good news! We’ve done this step for you!

FPraRTs LIST |
SKU Description QTY I
2010-F Aluminium Motor Mount 1 I
I
Centre Layshaft
2031 Pulley Housing 1 I
3025 Centre Layshaft Pulley 1 I
4010 Front Driveshaft 2 I
4012A Front Axle 2 :
4013A Rear Axle 2 I
4014 Front Driveshaft Coupling 2 I
4015 Front Driveshaft Stud 4 |
4017 1.6x9mm Front 4 1.  Slide 3025 pulley on to 2031 pulley housing I 1. Pusheo10 Bearing into layshaft housing firmly from behind
Driveshaft Pin 2.  Stretch 8015 o-ring over pulley housing lugs | 2. Push6011 Bearinginto layshaft housing
Front Driveshaft \ until the o-ring is in place and secures pulley
4019 o 5
Spring Clip
4020 Inner Driveshaft Coupler 4
24021 1.6 x 6mm Inner 2
4048 M1.2 Driveshaft e-Clips 10
—
6010 6x10x3mm Metal Shield 1 2010-F / > ~
Bearing / I f
/ iy
oou | | (A
4 r
6015 1.5x{x2mm M gtal 4 I (((«((«[[(((((’ ﬂ
Shield Bearing \ ' L
8015 Layshaft Pulley O-Ring 1 { i ' 9015
1.  Slide Layshaft assembly onto motormount and seat firmly
2. Tighten 9015 Screw to fix layshaft in place
3. Push/pull firmly on layshaft to ensure bearings are seated
4. Ensure layshaft is spinning freely
5. Put assembly to the side to install on chassis later
IS ’ 4015 e/
~ “ U Add Driveshaft Grease

S—

. v
4010 / (‘I‘Q_j (
O

) 4019 N

J
N

(@

g Lt (N “[(((((((([J

4012A /

J

[ S TEFr" =~

( =STEFrF &5 \

4021

A

6015 Note: These couplers are pre-fitted to
MAKE 2 the driveshafts for perfect tolerance. They do
YX not need to be removed to install the bearings.
- The following Step 2.5 is thus completed already.

~ 1.  Slide 6015 Bearings over 4020A Coupler

2. Use small pliers to attach 4048 e-Clips
3. Extra e-Clips are provided!

PwnPE

Slide coupler assembly over driveshaft end
Align holes and insert 4021 Pin to connect
Repeat step for both front driveshafts

Put aside and ensure pin doesn’t fall out

_/




=B2TE> =

Vo &/ — —4

TrTEr 37

6&: If 2062 inserts aren’t a secure fit
into the carbon, apply small coat of CA

(A =

FPrRRTS LI=71 glue inside the carbon hole and let it 4030 YINGED & 1R
SKU Description QTY dry. Repeat insert installation and the
- insert will pullin tightly!
1014 Rear Steering Arms 2
1042 Front Steering Al 2 2056 View after l ':
ron eerin,; rms . .
installation
2014 Wheel Hub 4 ——
2034 4.0mm Wheel Hex 4
2056 3x5.5x0.5mm Shim 6 1042 1. Push 2062 lightly into the 4.5mm hole of 1042
- 2. Screw 4030 with 2056 underneath, into 2062
2057 3x5.5x1.0mm Shim ° =) 3. Screw 4030 to pull 2062 into the arm and tighten
2062 M3 Threaded Insert 4 { U 4. 2062 will now remain in the carbon permanently
2062 / 5. Make a LEFT and RIGHT mirrored pair
4026 | 4.8mm Upper Hub Ball Stud 4
5.0mm Male Lower Hub Ball
4027 stud 4
4030 4.3x10.3mm Mall Ball Stud 2
6&: If 2062 inserts aren't asecure fit Mgy F a2 B2 \
4031 | 4.3x13.8mm MaleBallStud | 2 into the carbon, apply small coat of CA
glue inside the carbon hole and let it 4031 MAKE 1L & 1R
4046 | ©¥8X0.05mm Stainless Steel [ dry. Repeat insert installation and the
Shim insert should pullin tightly! View after
4050 6x8x0.1mn;:?:1inless Steel 5 2057 inStallation 2
6010 6x10x3mm Metalshield 8 = /
Bearing \/‘ﬁl \
8016 | Carbon Wheel Hex Washer =< 1. Push 2062 lightly into the 4.5mm hole of 1014
2. Screw 4031 with 2057 underneath, into 2062

0016 | M2xemm Can Head s 3. Screw 4031 to pull 2062 into the arm and tighten

xomm Cap Head Screw 4. 2062 will now remain in the carbon permanently
5030 | M2xamm Low Profite Button 5. Make a LEFT and RIGHT mirrored pair

Head Screw

Y — 4

=T E

[

FPranRT
E 4026
° 2057 &
Heg 7 MAKE 1L & 1R
2041-:[\;\12; B:aring P ! (‘: - 4 'k\
Crush Washer N - A
i ‘ ( 9 Note: Steering Arm Orientation
= It :

—

6010/ T
2014/ — —

1.  Press a6x10x3 Bearing into each side of the hub
2. Insertand tighten 9010 Hub Screw
3.  Repeatforall 4 hubs

:E%? 2056
9030/ =\ 4027

Complete using front steering arms from Step 4.1
Screw in 4026 & 4027 Ball Studs with correct shims
Screw in 9030 Screws

Make 1 LEFT and 1 RIGHT hub assembly

Note: 9010 is optional and not mandatory.
Using 9010 will stiffen the hub and reduce bearing play.

PwnPE

/

LTINS
FRnRT

2 2

2034-1 - 3.5mm Wheel Hex

=7TEr 5

Insert 1x 4050 Shim onto 2034 wheel hex

Slide 2034 Wheel Hex into 6010 bearings in hub

Repeat for all 4 wheel hubs (2 Front & 2 Rear) and put aside

Additional shims are provided for removing play if necessary.

o If you opt for more shims than suggested in the manual,
ensure you tighten the wheel onto the hub to make sure
the hex is still free under load!

!
I

Y4

i

\_4026
MAKE 1L & 1R

Note: Steering Arm Orientation

(O 4050

=
=
=
=
=
=
=

Complete using rear steering arms from Step 4.2
Screw in 4026 & 4027 Ball Studs with correct shims
Screw in 9030 Screws

Make 1 LEFT and 1 RIGHT hub assembly \ 2034

\_4027 )

el

PwnE

<
:






























































































